future, shall be construed to apply to said county when any of its provisions are in conflict with this act, unless such application is specifically mentioned.

Sec. 6. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after the first (1st) day of January, eighteen hundred and ninety (1890).

Approved April 2, 1889.

CHAPTER 386.

[H, F. No. 585,]

AN ACT PROVIDING FOR THE HOLDING OF THE V TION OF THE VILLAGE OF NEW PRAGUE ON THE SECOND TUESDAY OF APRIL AND FOR THE ELECTION OF A VILLAGE ASSESSOR AT SAID ELECTION.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That the annual election of village officers of the village of New Prague shall hereafter be held on the second Tuesday of April of each year instead of the second Tuesday of March.

SEC. 2. That the electors of the village of New Prague at the annual election of village officers in said village shall hereafter elect a village assessor who shall hold his office and perform all the duties of village assessor as required by the provisions of chapter one hundred and forty-five (145) of the general laws of eighteen hundred and eighty-five (1885).

SEC. 3. All acts or parts of acts so far as inconsistent with the

provisions of this act are hereby repealed.

Sec. 4. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 1, 1889.

CHAPTER 387.

[H. F. No. 588.]

AN ACT MAKING IT THE DUTY OF COUNTY ATTORNEY OF RAMSEY COUNTY TO EXAMINE AND CERTIFY TO THE EFFECT OF CERTAIN DEEDS.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. It shall be the duty of the county attorney of Ramsey county to examine any deed of real estate lying within his county

which shall be presented to him, accompanied with an abstract of title of the property in said deed, and if he find that such deed is given in his opinion for the purpose of correcting a defect in the title, or on account of some technical error in a previous conveyance of said real estate and not for the purpose of effecting a conveyance of the title of said real estate, he shall so certify upon said deed, provided, that it shall not be his duty to examine any deed as above provided until he be tendered for so doing the sum of five (5) dollars.

he be tendered for so doing the sum of five (5) dollars.

Sec. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after

its passage.

Approved April 24, 1889.

CHAPTER 388.

[S. F. No. 598.]

AN ACT TO PROVIDE FOR THE DOCKETING IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF JUDGMENTS ENTERED UNDER THE PROVISIONS OF CHAPTER TEN (10) OF THE SPECIAL LAWS OF EIGHTEEN HUNDRED AND EIGHTY-THREE (1883), THE SAME BEING AN ACT ENTITLED "AN ACT TO AMEND AN ACT ENTITLED "AN ACT TO INCORPORATE THE CITY OF MOORHEAD, CLAY COUNTY, MINNESOTA," APPROVED FEBRUARY TWENTY-SEVENTH (27), ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED AND EIGHTY-THREE (1883).

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. That any judgment heretofore rendered and docketed under the provisions of chapter ten (10) of the special laws of one thousand eight hundred and eighty-three (1883), the same being an act entitled "an act to amend an act entitled 'an act to incorporate the city of Moorhead, Clay county, Minnesota," approved February twenty-seventh (27th), one thousand eight hundred and eighty-three (1883), such judgment remaining unsatisfied upon the records kept pursuant to said chapter ten (10) of the special laws of one thousand eight hundred and eighty-three (1883), may be entered of record in the district court of this state by filing with the clerk of the district court of Clay county, Minnesota, a transcript of such judgment as it appears in the said records so kept as aforesaid. Such transcript shall be attested by the hand and seal of the city recorder of the city of Moorhead, and such attest shall be sufficient to entitle such transcript to be so docketed in the district court.

SEC. 2. Such judgment, after being so entered by the said clerk of the district court, shall have the same force and effect as a judgment originally entered and docketed in the district court in said

Clay county.

SEC, 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved April 10, 1889.